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EB-2008-0146

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998, S.0. 1998, c.15 (Sched. B)

AND IN THE MATTER OF a proceeding initiated by the
Ontario Energy Board to determine whether it should
order new rates for the provision of natural gas,
transmission, distribution and storage services to gas-
fired generators (and other qualified customers) and
whether the Board should refrain from regulating the
rates for storage of gas.

AND IN THE MATTER OF Rules 7 42, 44 and 45.01 of
the Board’'s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

NOTICE OF HEARING AND PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1

On July 24, 2008, Union Gas Limited (“Union” or the “Moving Party”) filed a Motion
to vary (the “Motion”) a portion of the Settlement Agreement, dated June 13, 2006 in
The Natural Gas and Electricity Interface Review ("NGEIR") with the Ontario Energy
Board (the “Board”). The NGEIR proceeding was commenced on the Board’s own
motion on December 29, 2005. As part of the Settlement Agreement in the NGEIR
proceeding parties agreed to the following: “once sufficient operating experience has
been gained and in any event no later than March 31, 2009, interested customer
groups and Union will convene to evaluate and discuss the experience and success
of the services offered as a result of this proceeding.” The Board orally approved
the Settlement Agreement as part of the NGEIR proceeding.

This Motion to vary has been assigned Board File No. EB-2008-0146.
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The relief requested in Union’s Motion is for:

An order varying that portion of the Settlement Agreement, at page 12, in
the [NGEIR] proceeding, EB-2005-0551, that required interested
customers and Union to convene (the “Power Services Review”) no later
than March 31, 2009 to discuss and evaluate the experience and success
of the new ex-franchise services (the “Power Service”) being offered as a
result of NGEIR. Union requests that the deadline for the Power Services
Review meeting be changed from March 31, 2009 to March 31, 2010;

The Board is prepared to hear the motion on its merits, and parties to the Settlement
Agreement in the NGEIR proceeding will be given the opportunity to comment and
object on the relief sought by Union. The Board finds it appropriate to hear this matter
by way of written hearing unless any party provides a good reason why it should
proceed by way of an oral hearing.

The Board accepts as intervenors in this proceeding, the list of parties to Union’s
settlement, as listed at pages and 5 and 6 of the agreement. This list is attached as
Appendix A. The Board has been informed by various parties that, since the issuance
of the NGEIR decision, their contact information has changed. These changes have
been incorporated into Appendix A.

The Board considers it necessary to make provision for the following procedural
matters. The Board may issue further Procedural Orders from time to time.

THE BOARD THERFORE ORDERS THAT:

1. Union shall file its argument on or before August 8, 2008 with respect to the
substantive issues. The argument shall be filed with the Board and copied to all
intervenors.

2. Any intervenor may file a submission in response to Union’s argument on the
substantive issue. Intervenor submissions shall be filed with the Board and copied
to Union and all intervenors no later than August 15, 2008.

3. Union shall file its written reply on or before August 22, 2008. The reply argument
shall be filed with the Board and copied to all intervenors.
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4. The Board may order costs in this proceeding. Any party that was determined to be
eligible for costs in the Settlement Agreement reached in EB 2005-0551 shall be
eligible for costs in this proceeding. Any party that is not automatically eligible for
costs but expects to seek costs in this proceeding shall file a letter with the Board
and copy Union no later than August 29, 2008 which letter hall provide the grounds
for the party’s eligibility for costs. Union will have until September 5, 2008 to object
to any new cost eligibility request. Requests for cost eligibility and the determination
of cost awards will be addressed in accordance with the Board’s Practice Direction
on Cost Awards. Union will be ordered to pay the cost awards for this proceeding.

All filings to the Board must quote file number EB-2008-0146, and consist of two paper
copies and one electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format filed through the
Board’s web portal at www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca. Filings must clearly state the sender’'s
name, postal address and telephone number, fax number and e-mail address. Please
use the document naming conventions and document submission standards outlined in
the RESS Document Guideline found at www.oeb.gov.on.ca. If the web portal is not
available you may e-mail your document to Boardsec@oeb.gov.on.ca. Those who do
not have internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD or diskette in PDF
format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are
required to file 7 paper copies. All communications should be directed to the attention
of the Board Secretary, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

ISSUED at Toronto, August 1, 2008
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary
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APPENDIX “A”
TO
NOTICE OF HEARING AND PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1
BOARD FILE NO: EB-2008-0146
ISSUED: AUGUST 1, 2008



LIST OF PARTICIPANTS TO
UNION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN NGEIR (EB-2005-0551)

Revised: August 1, 2008

ORGANIZATION CONTACT INFORMATION

Union Gas Limited Ms. Connie Burns
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives
50 Keil Drive North
P.O. Box 2001
Chatham ON N7M 5M1
Tel: 519-436-5382
Fax: 519-436-4641
Email: cburns@uniongas.com

AND Ms. Joanne Clark
Senior Clerk
Tel: 519-436-4600 Ext. 2133
Email: Jclark@uniongas.com

AND Ms. Nancy Santos
Co-ordinator, Regulatory Initiatives
Tel: 519-436-4600 ext 2719
Fax: 519-436-5353
Email: nsantos@uniongas.com

AND Mr. Mike Packer
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Tel: 519 436-4538
Fax: 519 436-4641
Email: mpacker@uniongas.com




AND

AND

Aegent Energy Advisors Inc. (Aegent)

Association of Major Power
Consumers in Ontario (AMPCO)

AND

Mr. Glen Leslie

Counsel for Union Gas

Blake, Cassel & Graydon LLP
Barristers &Solicitors

199 Bay Street

Suite 2800, Commerce Court West
Toronto ON M5L 1A9

Tel: 416 863-2672

Fax: 416 863-2653

Email: glen.leslie@blakes.com

Ms. Sharon Wong

Counsel for Union Gas

Tel: 416 863-4178

Email: sharon.wong@blakes.com

Ms. Valerie Young

Director, Research and Analysis
Aegent Energy Advisors Inc

1 Eva Road

Suite 317

Toronto ON M9C 475

Tel: 416-622-9449 Ext. 104
Fax: 416-622-9797

Email: vyoung@aegent.ca

Mr. Adam White

President, AMPCO

595 Bay Street

Suite 1201, P.O. Box 69
Toronto ON M5G 2C2
Tel: 416-260-0225

Fax: 416-260-0442
E-mail: awhite@ampco.org

Mr. J. Mark Rodger

Partner

Bordon Ladner Gervais LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3Y4

Tel: 416-367-6190

Fax: 416-361-7088

Email: mrodger@blgcanada.com




Association of Power Producers of
Ontario (APProO)

AND

AND

Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters

(CME)

AND

Mr. Patrick Moran, Counsel for APPro
Ogilvy Renault LLP, Barristers & Solicitors
Suite 3800, Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84

Toronto ON M5J 274

Tel: 416-216-2989

Fax: 416-216-3930

Email: pmoran@nwmo.ca

Richard King, Counsel for APPrO
Tel: 416-216-2311 Fax: same as above
Email: rking@ogilvyrenault.com

Mr. David Butters

President of APPrO

Suite 1602, 25 Adelaide St. E.
Toronto ON M5C 3A1

Tel: 416-322-6549

Fax: 416-481-5785

Email: david.butters@appro.org

Mr. Malcolm Rowan

Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
361 Lytton Blvd.

Toronto ON M5N 1R9

Tel: 416-482-6612

Fax: 416-482-8446

Email: malcolmrowan@sympatico.ca

Mr. Brian Dingwalll

Barrister & Solicitor

355 Blythwood Road

Toronto ON M4N 1A7

Tel: 416-489-2205

Fax: 416-863-1007

Email: brian.dingwall@sympatico.ca




City of Kitchener

AND

AND

Consumers Council of Canada
(the “Council™)

AND

Mr. James A. Gruenbauer, CMA
Manager, Regulatory Affairs and Supply
City of Kitchener

City Hall, P.O. Box 1118

200 King Street West

Kitchener ON N2G 4G7

Tel: 519-580-3568

Fax: 519-741-2633

Email: jim.gruenbauer@city.kitchener.ca

Tel:

Fax:

Mr. Dwayne Quinn

Email: Dwayne.quinn@city.kitchener.on.ca

Mr. J. Alick Ryder, Partner

Ryder Wright Blair & Holmes LLP
333 Adelaide Street West

3" Floor

Toronto ON M5V 1R5

Tel: 416-340-9070 ext 227
Fax: 416-340-9250

Email: jaryder@rwbh.ca

Mr. Robert B. Warren

Counsel for Consumers Council of Canada
WeirFoulds LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

The Exchange Tower, Suite 1600
P.O. Box 480

130 King Street West

Toronto ON M5X 1J5

Tel: 416-947-5075

Fax: 416-365-1876

Email: rwarren@weirfoulds.com

Ms. Julie Girvan

Consultant for the Council

2 Penrose Road

Toronto ON M4S 1P1

Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703

Email: jgirvan@ca.inter.net




Direct Energy Marketing Inc. Mr. Dave Matthews
(Direct Energy) Direct Energy Marketing Inc.
Director, Government & Regulatory Affairs
— Eastern Canada
80 Allstate Parkway
Markham ON L3R 6H3
Tel:  905-943-6367
Fax: 905-943-6418
Email: Dave.Matthews@directenergy.com

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. Mr. Bob Craig
(Enbridge) Director Gas Storage, Enbridge Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Toronto ON M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-753-7381
Fax: 416 753-7336
Email: bob.craig@enbridge.com

AND Mr. Robert J. Howe
Davies Howe Partners
Barristers and Solicitors
The Fifth Floor
99 Spadina Avenue
Toronto, ON M5V 3P8
Tel: 416-977-7088
Fax: 416-977-8931
Email: howe@davieshowe.com

AND Ms. Shari Lynn Spratt
Supervisor, Regulatory Proceedings
Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
P.O. Box 650
500 Consumers Road
Toronto ON M1K 5E3
Tel: 416-495-6011
Fax: 416-495-6072
Email:
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com




AND Ms. Bonnie Adams
Assistant Regulatory Coordinator
Tel: 416-495-6409
Email: bonnie.adams @enbridge.com

AND Mr. Patrick Hoey
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Tel: 416 495-5555
Email:
EGDRequlatoryProceeding@enbridge.com

AND Mr. Fred Cass
Counsel for Enbridge
Aird & Berlis
Barristers and Solicitors
BCE Place
Suite 1800, Box 754
181 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5J 279
Tel: 416-865-7742
Fax: 416-863-1515
Email: fcass@airdberlis.com

AND Mr. David Stevens
Aird & Berlis
Barristers and Solicitors
Tel: 416 865-7783
Email: dstevens@airdberlis.com

10. Energy Probe Research Foundation Mr. David S. Maclintosh
Case Manager
c/o Energy Probe Research Foundation
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto, ON M5S 2M6
Tel: 416 964-9223 ext 235
Fax: 416 964-8239
Email: DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com

AND Mr. Thomas Adams
c/o Energy Probe Research Foundation
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto, ON M5S 2M6
Tel: 416 964-9223 ext 239
Fax: 416 964-8239
Email: TomAdams@nextcity.com




11. Greenfield Energy Centre LP (GEC) Mr. John Rosenkranz
Manager, Gas Supply
Calpine
Third Floor
Two Atlantic Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
United States of America
Tel: 617-755-3622
Fax: 617-557-5327
Email: rosenkranz@verizon.net

AND Mr. Patrick Moran
Ogilvy Renault LLP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, Suite 3800
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84
Toronto ON M5J 274
Tel: 416-216-2989
Fax: 416-216-3930
Email: pmoran@nwmo.ca

12. Independent Electricity System Ms. Paula Lukan
Operator (IESO) Regulatory Analyst

Independent Electricity System Operator
655 Bay Street, Suite 410, P.O. Box 1
Toronto ON M5G 2K4
Tel: 416-506-2831
Fax: 416-506-2847
Email: paula.lukan@ieso.ca

AND Mr. John M. Rattray
Senior Legal Counsel for IESO
Tel: 416-506-2856
Fax: 416-506-2843
Email: john.rattray@ieso.ca




13. Industrial Gas Users Association
(IGUA)

AND

14. London Property Management
Association (LPMA)

15.  Low Income Energy Network
(LIEN)

AND

Mr. Peter C.P. Thompson, Q.C.
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

World Exchange Plaza

100 Queen Street

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3528

Fax: 613-230-8842

Email: pthompson@blgcanada.com

Mr. Murray A. Newton

President

Industrial Gas Users Association
99 Metcalfe Street

Suite 1201

Ottawa ON K1P 6L7

Tel: 613-236-8021

Fax: 613-230-9531

Email: mnewton@igua.ca

Mr. Randy Aiken

Aiken & Associates

578 McNaughton Avenue West
Chatham ON N7L 4J6

Tel: 519-351-8624

Fax: 519-351-4331

Email: raiken@xcelco.on.ca

FRC Canada “NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED”
194 Berkeley Street

Toronto, ON M5A 2X4

Attn: Malcolm Jackson

Email: Malcolm.Jackson@sympatico.ca
Voice: 416-365-3195 (office) or,

if urgent, 416-524-0439 (mobile)

Fax: 416-365-3023

Ms. Juli Abouchar

Willms & Shier

4 King Street West, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M5H 1B6

Tel: 416-862-4336

Fax: 416-863-1938

Email: jabouchar@willmsshier.com




16.

17.

AND

Ontario Power Authority (OPA)

AND

Ontario Power Generation Inc.
(OPG)

AND

Mr. Paul H. Manning

4 King Street West, Suite 900
Toronto ON M5H 1B6

Tel: (416) 862-4843

Fax: (416) 863-1938

Email: pmanning@willmsshier.com

Ms. Miriam Heinz

Regulatory Coordinator

Ontario Power Authority

120 Adelaide Street West

Suite 1600

Toronto ON M5H 1T1

Tel: 416-967-7474

Fax: 416-967-1947

Email: miriam.heinz@powerauthority.on.ca

Ms. Gia DeJulio

Acting Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Ontario Power Authority

Tel:  416-969-6022

Fax: 416-967-1947

Email: Gia.DeJulio@powerauthority.on.ca

Mr. Barry Green

Director, Markets and Research
Regulatory Affairs & Corporate Strategy
Ontario Power Generation Inc.

700 University Avenue, H18-G2
Toronto ON M5G 1X6

Tel: 416-592-7883

Fax: 416-592-8519

E-mail: barry.green@opg.com

Mr. Greg Olsen

Senior Advisor, Regulatory Affairs &
Corporate Strategy

Ontario Power Generation Inc.

700 University Avenue, H18-D1
Toronto ON M5G 1X6

Tel:  416-592-4401

Fax: 416-592-8519

E-mail: greg.olsen@opg.com




18.

19.

Portlands Energy Centre (PEC)

AND

AND

Sithe Global Power Goreway ULC and
Sithe Global Power Southdown ULC

(Sithe)

AND

Portlands Energy Centre

c/o Ms. Nicolle Butcher

Manager Business Development
Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue, H18-B7
Toronto ON M5G 1X6

Tel: 416-592-2268

Fax: 416-592-3511

Email: nicolle.butcher@opg.com

Mr. James W. Harbell
Stikeman Elliott LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Tel: 416 869-5602

Fax: 416 947-0866

E-mail: jharbell@stikeman.com

Mr. John Wolnik, Associate
Elenchus Research Associates Inc.
34 King St. East, 6™ Floor

Toronto, ON M5C 2X8

Tel/lFax: 519-474-0844

Cell: 519-873-0685

E-mail: jwolnik@era_inc.ca

Mr. James W. Harbell

Counsel for Sithe

Stikeman Elliott

5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto ON M5L 1B9

Tel: 416 869-5602

Fax: 416-947-0866

Email: jharbell@stikeman.com

Mr. Duanne E. Cramer

Sithe Canada Ltd.

c/o Stikeman Elliott

5300 Commerce Court West, 199 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5L 1B9

Tel: 416-869-7053

Fax: 416-947-0866

Email: cramer@sitheglobal.com




20. School Energy Coalition (Schools)

AND

AND

21. Transalta Cogeneration L.P. and
Transalta Energy Corp.
(TransAlta)

AND

22. TransCanada Energy Ltd. (TCE)

Mr. Bob Williams, Co-ordinator

Ontario Education Services Corporation

c/o Ontario Public School Boards Association
439 University Avenue, 18" Floor

Toronto ON M5G 1Y8

Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571

Email: bwilliams@opsba.org

Mr. Jay Shepherd

Counsel for Schools

Shibley Righton LLP

Barristers and Solicitors

250 University Avenue, Suite 700
Toronto ON M5H 3E5

Tel: 416-214-5224

Fax: 416-214-5424

Email: jay.shepherd@shibleyrighton.com

Mr. John De Vellis (Schools)

Barrister & Solicitor

Shibley Righton LLP

250 University Ave., Suite 700

Toronto, Ontario M5H 3E5

Tel:  (416) 214-5232

Fax: (416) 214-5432

Email: john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com

Ms. Sandy O'Connor

TransAlta Energy Corporation

110 - 12th Avenue SW

Box 1900, Station "M"

Calgary AB T2P 2M1

Tel: 403-267-7638

Fax : 403-267-7355

E-mail: sandy oconnor@transalta.com

Ms. Elisabeth (Lisa) DeMarco
Counsel for TransAlta
MacLeod Dixon LLP
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Canadian Pacific Tower

100 Wellington Street West
Suite 500, P.O. Box 128
Toronto ON M5K 1H1

Tel: 416-203-4431

Fax: 416-360-8277

Email: Elisabeth.demarco@macleoddixon.com

Ms. Jennifer Nichols



AND

AND

AND

Senior Legal Counsel

TransCanada Energy Ltd.

450 — 1% Street S.W.

Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

Tel: 403-920-6079

Fax: 403-920-2420

Email: jennifer nichols@transcanada.com

Ms. Margaret Duzy

Regulatory Affairs

TransCanada Energy Ltd.

55 Yonge Street

Toronto ON MS5E 1J4

Tel: 416-869-2180

Fax: 416-869-2056

E-mail: margaret duzy@transcanada.com

Mr. James W. Harbell
Stikeman Elliott LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Tel: 416 869-5602

Fax: 416-947-0866

Email: jharbell@stikeman.com

Mr. John Wolnik, Associate
Elenchus Research Associates Inc.
34 King St. East, 6™ Floor

Toronto, ON M5C 2X8

Tel/Fax: 519-474-0844

Cell: 519-873-0685

E-mail: jwolnik@sympatico.ca




23. TransCanada PipeLines Limited
(TransCanada)

AND

AND

24. Vulnerable Energy Consumer’s
Coalition (VECC)

Mr. Bernard Pelletier
Senior Regulatory Analyst
450-1% Street S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1
Tel:  403-920-2603

Fax: 403-920-2347

Email: bernard_pelletier@transcanada.com

Mr. Patrick Keys

Associate General Counsel, Law Gas
Transmission

TransCanada Pipelines Ltd.

450 - 1st Street SW

Calgary AB T2P 5H1

Tel: 403-920-6237

Fax: 403-920-2420

Email: patrick_keys@transcanada.com

Mr. Murray Ross

TransCanada Pipelines Ltd

55 Yonge Street, 8th Floor

Toronto ON M5E 1J4

Tel: 416-869-2110

Fax: 416-869-2119

E-mail: murray ross@transcanada.com

Dr. Roger Higgin

Managing Associate
Econalysis Consulting Services
34 King Street East, Suite 630
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-9391

Fax: 416-348-0641

Email: rhiggin@econalysis.ca




AND

AND

AND

25. Wholesale Gas Service Purchasers
Group

Mr. James Wightman
Econalysis Consulting Services
34 King Street East, Suite 630
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-0640

Fax: 416-348-0641

Email: jwightman@econalysis.ca
Mr. Michael Janigan

Counsel for VECC

Public Interest Advocacy Centre
1204-ONE Nicholas Street
Ottawa ON K1N 7B7

Tel: 613-562-4002 ext 26
Fax: 613-562-0007

Email: mjanigan@piac.ca

Mr. Michael Buonaguro

Counsel for VECC

c/o Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King Street East, Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: (416) 348-0814

Fax: (416) 348-0641

Email: mbuonaguro@piac.ca

Mr. Mark Bristoll

Chairman

Natural Resource Gas Limited
39 Beech Street East

P.O. Box 307

Aylmer ON N5H 2S1

Tel: 519-773-5321

Fax: 519-773-5335

Email: mjb@cpirentals.com




AND

AND

Mr. Nick Petruzzella

Six Nations Natural Gas Company Limited
1953 Fourth Line, P.O. Box 300
Oshweken ON NOA 1MO

Tel: 519-445-4213

Fax: 519-445-4313

Email: nick@sixnatgas.com

Mr. Randy Aiken

Aiken & Associates

578 McNaughton Avenue West
Chatham ON N7L 4J6

Tel: 519-351-8624

Fax: 519-351-4331

Email: raiken@xcelco.on.ca




